UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 19, 2017

INTUIT INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware (State or other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 000-21180

(Commission File Number) 77-0034661 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

2700 Coast Avenue Mountain View, CA 94043

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (650) 944-6000

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

" Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

" Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

" Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company "

...

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

ITEM 5.02 DEPARTURE OF DIRECTORS OR CERTAIN OFFICERS; ELECTION OF DIRECTORS, APPOINTMENT OF CERTAIN OFFICERS; COMPENSATORY ARRANGEMENTS OF CERTAIN OFFICERS.

On October 19, 2017, Diane B. Greene decided to step down from the Board of Directors of Intuit Inc. ("Intuit"). She will not stand for re-election at Intuit's annual meeting of stockholders in January 2018 and will continue to serve on the Board until that time.

ITEM 8.01 OTHER EVENTS

On October 19, 2017, the Board of Directors nominated Thomas Szkutak to stand for election to Intuit's Board of Directors at the Company's annual meeting of stockholders in January 2018.

On October 19, 2017, the Company issued a press release relating to Ms. Greene's departure and Mr. Szkutak's nomination. This press release is attached as Exhibit 99.01 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.

(d) Exhibits

- 99.01 Press release issued on October 19, 2017 by Intuit Inc.*
- * This exhibit is intended to be furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

By:

Date: October 19, 2017

INTUIT INC.

/s/ R. NEIL WILLIAMS R. Neil Williams Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number Description

99.01 Press release issued on October 19, 2017 by Intuit Inc.*

* This exhibit is intended to be furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

Contacts:

Investors Kim Watkins Intuit Inc. 650-944-3324 kim_watkins@intuit.com

Media Diane Carlini Intuit Inc. 650-944-6251 diane carlini@intuit.com

Diane Greene to Step Down From Intuit Board of Directors; Former Amazon.com CFO Thomas Szkutak Nominated

MOUNTAIN VIEW, Calif. - Oct. 19, 2017 - Intuit Inc. (Nasdaq: INTU) announced that Diane Greene will step down from the company's board of directors after 11 years of service. In addition, the board has nominated Thomas Szkutak, to stand for election to the board at the annual meeting.

"I'm grateful for Diane's contributions, leadership and vision that helped Intuit transform its business over the last decade," said Brad Smith, Intuit chairman and chief executive officer.

"When Diane joined the board in 2006, we were on the cusp of moving to the cloud. Today, our One Intuit Ecosystem helps power prosperity for customers all over the globe. On behalf of Intuit and the board of directors, I want to thank Diane for her commitment and encouragement that helped turn our vision into awesome experiences for our customers."

Greene was co-founder and the CEO of VMware from 1998 until 2008. She is the CEO for Google's cloud businesses, and also serves on the company's board of directors. Greene will continue serving on the Intuit board until the annual shareholder meeting in January, 2018.

Board Nominates Szkutak

Szkutak was the former senior vice president and chief financial officer at Amazon.com from 2002 to 2015. He previously spent 20 years with General Electric, where he held a variety of leadership positions both within the United States, and throughout Europe, Asia and Australia.

"Tom's financial and global experience will serve Intuit well as we work to strengthen the power of our ecosystem and deliver unparalleled benefits to our consumers, small business and self-employed customers," said Smith. "I'm thrilled to have the opportunity to bring on someone like Tom to Intuit, and look forward to benefitting from his knowledge and experience, both of which will contribute to the growth and success for all of our stakeholders." Intuit announced changes to its Board of Directors Page 2

About Intuit

Intuit Inc. is committed to powering prosperity around the world for consumers, small businesses and the self-employed through its ecosystem of innovative financial management solutions.

Its flagship products and services include <u>QuickBooks</u>® and <u>TurboTax</u>®, which make it easier to manage <u>small businesses</u> and <u>tax</u> <u>preparation and filing</u>. <u>QuickBooks Self-Employed</u> provides freelancers and independent contractors with an easy and affordable way to manage their finances and save money at tax time, while <u>Mint</u> delivers financial tools and insights to help people make smart choices about their money.

Intuit's <u>ProConnect</u> brand portfolio includes <u>ProConnect Tax Online</u>, <u>ProSeries</u>® and <u>Lacerte</u>®, the company's leading tax preparation offerings for professional accountants.

Founded in 1983, Intuit serves 46 million customers in North America, Europe, Australia, Brazil and India, with revenue of \$5.2 billion in its fiscal year 2017. The company has approximately 8,200 employees with major offices in the <u>United States</u>, <u>Canada</u>, the <u>United Kingdom</u>, <u>India</u>, <u>Israel</u>, <u>Australia</u> and other locations. More information can be found at <u>www.intuit.com</u>.